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SHRI GOVINDA MENON: The percentage oC backward communities will depend upon the definition of backward communities.
Without notice, I am not in a po,iticn to collect the information from the various States and give the percentage.
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Statement Made by Chairman of Committee on UntoacbablUty

*1082. SHRI YAJNA DATI SHARMA:
Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the statement made by the Chairman of the Committee on Untouchability appearing in the Times of India on the 31st
December, 1968;

(b) whether Government have addressed the State Governments of Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat and Madras with rrgard to the practising of untouchabili'y in those S'ates;
and

(c) if so, with what results?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
[DR. (SHRIMATI) PHULRENU GUHA1:
(a) Such a report has appeared in the Times of India.

(b) and (cl. The State Governments concerned have been addressed in regard to the allegations maCe in the report. The Governments Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat have denied the allegations, while a reply flom the Government of Madras is still awaited.
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THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI GOVINDA
MENON): The article in the YojanQ is not the dissenting note by Mr. Aehutan. The dissenting note is something separate. It was handed over to the Chairman of the Committee. He thought that it should not be included. We have included it in the conn:cted papers.

Regarding pressurisation, that is denied.
About the payment of Rs. I lakh, that is also denied.
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SHRI GOVINDA' MENON: We have nothing to do with the article in the YojtJlItJ.
It receives articles from members of the public. Mr. Achutan has liven his views about ccrtain matters in that article. The dissentinl note is different. For some reason which is not undetstandable to me or to the department, the dissentinl note has not been included or appended to the main report. We lOt a copy of the dissenting note and placed it on the Table.
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SHRI GOVINDA MENON: The allegations and suggestions contained in the report are being examined and action will be taken thereupon. It is to enable Members or Parliament to participate in the discussion cn the demands of the Social Weir are Department that we printed it and placed on the Table one or two days back.
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SHRI M.L. SONDHI: I challeqe him to 10 to the HarijaD Colony and see the conditions there. They are sub-human conditions. This minister should resign. (I.,.,..
rup,lons).

MR. SPEAKER: Order, order. Next question.

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (DR.
RAM SUBHAG SINGH): He has no experience of ministers. He was in the ForeilD Office ror some time. . He does not know anything about ministers. (/nterrllPtlons).


SHRI S. KUNDU: Sir, it is a pertinent QUestion and you should ask the Minister to reply to it,

MR. SPEAKER: I am glad Swamiji said something. It is accepted by all. It is not a qllOSlion but very wise words by Swamiji.
Now, next question.

T,... ... tion of Ellaetmenls

+
.1083. SHRI S.C. SAMANTA:

SHRI YASHPAL SINGH:

Will the Minister of LAW 'AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

<a) the progress made in the work of publishiq texts of various I nactments in varioti Jan&uaaes of the country and how IODI it wiD take to complete it; and

(b) the assistance or co-operation expected from States in this direction and to what extent the States are co-operating?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (114. YUNUS SALEEM): <a) <i) Two
statements sbowin& tbe progress made in the work of publication of the texts of Central enactments in Hindi and the various rqional laquagcs are laid on the Table of !be House (Annexures 'A' and 'B'). [Placed in LIbrIUY. See No. LT-763/69.]

<ii) The translation of Central Acts into Hindi is cxpe.,tcd to be completed in aboul five yean timo. It is, however, diflicult to say at Ibis stap by what time the IrImSIa-
tion of Central Acts into the various regional laJ1IWI&CI will be coolpleted.

(b) It is expected that !be translation of Central Acts into the respective l'CIional languaaos wiD be done by appropriate qmcics autcd by the State Governments.
A statcmeDt showing the names of the Slate Govemments which have appointed 0lIiciaI I.anguaae (Lesislative) Commissions or similar qmcics for the translation of laws into the respective rqional laquages is pl8ccd on the Table of !be House (Annexure
C'). [Placed III Lllmuy. See No. LT-763/69.]
Tbc work of traDslaticlll into HiDdi is directly

10
attended to by the Central Official Language (Legis/ative) Commission.

SURI S.C. SAMANTA: What is the 'appropriate agency' in all the States? Is it uniform or there is difference in status?
While in some States !be Official Language Commission is functioning in some other States other organisations are functioning.

SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM: Different agencies have been set up in different States for translatina Central Acts into rqional languages and they arc functioning under the guidance of the Official Language Commission with the terminology approved by the Commission. That terminology bas got to be adopted by all the agencies which are funclionin& under the Official Laquage
Commission.

SURI S.C. SAMANTA: WiD the legal terminology used in every State by the differeDt agencies be uniform?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI GOVINDA
MENON): No, Sir. The responsibility of translation of Central Acts bas been delegated to tbe Slale Governments so that they may evolve appropriate agencies. Some Slate Governments have appointed Official Language Commissions, some arc doing this-through their Law Department and some others have appointed committees. It is left to the State Government to decide what 8JIIIIICY to create. That is why we have advisedly used the term "appropriate agency". Regarding terminology, the initial idea was that there should be a common terminology for all the languages in India.
Lately it bas been found that iI is not possible, nor feasible, nor dcsirablo to have a common terminology for all the States.
Therefore, each State is giveD freedom to translate Central Acts into its own language, adoptiq the appropriate terminology accordin& to the discretion of the qency let up there.
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